

No. 15-20225

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RAMCHANDRA ADHIKARI; DEVAKA ADHIKARI; JIT BAHDUR
KHADKA; RADHIKA KHADKA; BINDESHORE SINGH KOIRI; PUKARI
DEVI KOIRI; CHITTIJ LIMBU; KAMALA THAPA MAGAR; MAYA
THAPA MAGAR; BHAKTI MAYA THAPA MAGAR; TARA SHRESTHA;
NISCHAL SHRESTHA; DIL BAHADUR SHRESTHA; GANGA MAYA
SHRESTHA; SATYA NARAYAN SHAH; RAM NARYAN THAKUR;
SAMUNDRI DEVI THAKUR; JITINI DEVI THAKUR; BHIM BAHADUR
THAPA; BISHNU MAYA THAPA; BHUJI THAPA; KUL PRASAD
THAPA; BUDDI PRASAD GURUNG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INCORPORATED; KELLOGG BROWN &
ROOT SERVICES, INCORPORATED; KBR, INCORPORATED; KBR
HOLDINGS, L.L.C.; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT L.L.C.; KBR
TECHNICAL SERVICES, INCORPORATED; KELLOGG BROWN &
ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT
ADMINISTRATION; OVERSEAS ADMINISTRATION SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HON. KEITH P. ELLISON, CIVIL ACTION No. 2009-1237

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED MILITARY OFFICERS
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Jon Romberg
Jonathan Hafetz
Seton Hall University School of Law
Center for Social Justice
833 McCarter Hwy.
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 642-8700

Melissa Hooper
Human Rights First
75 Broad Street, 31st Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 845-5236

Thomas M. Flanagan (La. Bar #19569)
Andy Dupre (La. Bar #32437)
Camille E. Gauthier (La. Bar #34558)
FLANAGAN PARTNERS LLP
201 St. Charles Ave., Suite 2405
New Orleans, LA 70170
Telephone: (504) 569-0235
Facsimile: (504) 592-0251

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*, Retired Military Officers

No. 15-20225

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RAMCHANDRA ADHIKARI; DEVAKA ADHIKARI; JIT BAHDUR
KHADKA; RADHIKA KHADKA; BINDESHORE SINGH KOIRI; PUKARI
DEVI KOIRI; CHITTIJ LIMBU; KAMALA THAPA MAGAR; MAYA THAPA
MAGAR; BHAKTI MAYA THAPA MAGAR; TARA SHRESTHA; NISCHAL
SHRESTHA; DIL BAHADUR SHRESTHA; GANGA MAYA SHRESTHA;
SATYA NARAYAN SHAH; RAM NARYAN THAKUR; SAMUNDRI DEVI
THAKUR; JITINI DEVI THAKUR; BHIM BAHADUR THAPA; BISHNU
MAYA THAPA; BHUJI THAPA; KUL PRASAD THAPA; BUDDI PRASAD
GURUNG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INCORPORATED; KELLOGG BROWN &
ROOT SERVICES, INCORPORATED; KBR, INCORPORATED; KBR
HOLDINGS, L.L.C.; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT L.L.C.; KBR TECHNICAL
SERVICES, INCORPORATED; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* xi

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The U.S. Military Made Clear to Contractors Before 2004 that Trafficking Is Unlawful, Particularly When, as Here, it Occurs in U.S.-Controlled Territory, by U.S. Citizens, Directed Toward a U.S. Military Base..... 4

 A. Military Contractors Were Repeatedly Informed that Trafficking Was Unlawful and Subject to Zero Tolerance..... 4

 B. The United States Exercised Practical Control over Occupied Iraq, Where Plaintiffs Were Trafficked and Killed, and at Al Asad Airbase, the Destination of that Trafficking. 7

II. The ATS Applies to 2004 Trafficking in U.S.-Controlled Iraq Directed Toward Al Asad Airbase. 10

 A. Territory Under *de facto* U.S. Control Is Not Subject to a Statutory Presumption Against Extraterritorial Applicability. 10

 B. Applying the Test for the Application of a Statute to a Region Under U.S. Control, the ATS Applies to Iraqi Territory and Al Asad Airbase Within U.S.-Controlled Iraq.16

 C. In the Alternative, the Plaintiffs’ Claims Sufficiently Touch and Concern U.S. Territory to Displace any Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.19

III. In 2004, MEJA Expressly Provided for Criminal and Civil Punishment of Military Contractors for Extraterritorial Conduct Violating RICO and the TVPRA, Even Assuming Those Statutes Had Solely Domestic Application..... 20

IV. As the Military Made Clear Before 2004, Trafficking by Contractors Was Unlawful, Thus § 1596 Authorizes a TVPRA Claim for Extraterritorial Human Trafficking Without Impermissible Retroactive Effect..... 24

 A. Provisions Such as § 1596 Have No Impermissible Retroactive Effect if They Impose No Additional Liability or Remedies Beyond Previously Applicable Law. 24

 B. Defendants’ Trafficking was Already Unlawful and Subject to a Damages Claim in 2004, Thus § 1596 Permissibly Applies Retroactively to Cover That Conduct. 25

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

APPENDIX A, List of *Amici Curiae*35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988) 23

Acosta v. Tri State Mortg. Co.,
322 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. App. 2010) 31

Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,
758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) 20

Bennett v. New Jersey,
470 U.S. 632 (1985) 30

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008) 12-16

Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond,
416 U.S. 696 (1974)..... 25-27, 30-31

D. Houston, Inc. v. Love,
92 S.W.3d 450 (Tex. 2002) 28

E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991) 11-12

Ernst & Young, L.L.P. v. Pac.Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
51 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001)..... 28

European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
783 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2015) 29

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala,
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....18, 28-29

Foley Bros. v. Filardo,
336 U.S. 281 (1949)..... 11

G.R.A.V.I.T.Y. Enters., Inc. v. Reece Supply Co.,
177 S.W.3d 537 (Tex. App. 2005) 31

Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.,
637 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2011) 25-27

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) *passim*

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 25-27, 30

Linder v. Portocarrero,
963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992) 28

McGee v. Arkel Int’l, LLC,
671 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2012) 28

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 9

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004) 12-16

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 16, 18

Smith v. United States,
507 U.S. 197 (1993) 16

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) 17-19

Vermilya-Brown v. Connell,
335 U.S. 377 (1948) 12, 15-17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
92 S.W.3d 502 (Tex. 2002) 27-28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1583 30

18 U.S.C. § 1584 30

18 U.S.C. § 1593 30

18 U.S.C. § 1596 22, 25, 27, 29, 31

18 U.S.C. § 1961 22

18 U.S.C. § 1963 22

18 U.S.C. § 1964 21, 23, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2259 30

18 U.S.C. § 3261 21-22

18 U.S.C. § 3267 22

21 U.S.C. § 7101 5

28 U.S.C. § 1350 17

Other Authorities

4 Blackstone, *Commentaries* 18

Law of Admin. for the State of Iraq for the Transitional Period
(Mar. 8, 2004) 28

CPA Order No. 17 (Revised) 10-11

Dep’t of Defense, Office of the Inspector General, Case No. H03L88433128,
Assessment of DoD Efforts to Combat Trafficking in Persons, Phase I—
United States Forces in Korea (2003) 2, 6

Dep’t of Defense, Office of the Inspector General, Case No. H03L88433128, Assessment of DoD Efforts to Combat Trafficking in Persons, Phase II— Bosnia-Herzegovina and Kosovo (2003)..... 2, 6

Inspector General Report, Evaluation of DoD Efforts to Combat Trafficking in Persons (Nov. 21, 2006)..... 6-7

Iraqi Civil Code 28

Iraqi Criminal Procedure Code 23 of 1971..... 28

John H. Knox, *A Presumption Against Extrajurisdictionality*, 104 Am. J. Int’l L. 351 (2010)19

Joseph E. Schmitz, Inspector General of the DoD, Statement Before the House Comm. on Armed Servs. & the Comm’n on Security & Cooperation in Europe on Implementing the DoD “Zero Tolerance” Policy with Regard to Trafficking in Humans (Sept. 21, 2004) 3

Joseph E. Schmitz, Inspector General of the DoD, Suppressing Slavery in the 21st Century: From Legislation to Enforcement (Nov. 17, 2004) 5

Kenneth Katzman & Jennifer Elsea, Congressional Research Services Report for Congress, *Iraq: Transition to Sovereignty* (July 21, 2004)8, 10

Kristen A. Stilt, *Islamic Law and the Making and Remaking of the Iraqi Legal System*, 36 Geo. Wash. Int’l L. Rev. 695 (2004)..... 8

Letter to the President of the Security Council, U.N. Doc. S/2003/538 (May 8, 2003)..... 9

Memorandum from Paul Wolfowitz, Deputy Secretary of Defense, to Secretaries of the Military Departments, et al. (Jan. 30, 2004) 2

Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act of 2000, Rept. 106–778 (July 20, 2000)..... 23-24

MNF-I FRAGO 06-188 [Trafficking in Persons], General George W. Casey (Apr. 4, 2006)..... 6

Nomination of General George W. Casey, Jr., USA, for Reappointment to the Grade of General and to be Commander, Multinational Force-Iraq: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Armed Servs., 108th Cong. (June 24, 2004)..... 9

President George W. Bush, National Security Presidential Directive-22 (Dec. 16, 2002)..... 4

President George W. Bush, Address to the United Nations (Sept. 23, 2003) 5

Rep. Bobby Scott, Congressional Record H6930 (1999)..... 23

Supplemental Brief of the United States, *U.S. ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC*, 444 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Va. 2006) (No. 1:04 cv 199), 2005 WL 1129476 7-8

Supplemental Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.*, 637 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2011) (No. 09-2393), 2010 WL 4851302..... 26

TVPRA of 2003, H.R. Rep. No. 108-264, pt. 2 (Letter from William Moschella, Ass’t Att’y Gen., Office of Legis. Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice) 27

Yochi J. Dreazen & Christopher Cooper, *Behind the Scenes*, Wall St. J. (May 13, 2004) 9-10
